

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

The STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00780-M
)	
JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., in his)	
official capacity as President)	
of the United States, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTIONS1

BACKGROUND2

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing8

 A. Plaintiffs Have No Injury in Fact9

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Causation19

 C. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Redressability22

 D. Plaintiffs Do Not Benefit from Special Solitude in the Standing Analysis 24

II. Plaintiffs’ Operative Pleadings Are Moot27

III. Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain APA Review of Their Claims28

 A. Decisions Committed to Agency Discretion by Law are Not Reviewable28

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Challenge Final Agency Action30

 C. Plaintiffs Do Not Fall Within the Zone of Interests of Section 1182(d)31

 D. Statutes Preclude Jurisdiction33

IV. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claim Fails to State a Claim.....35

CONCLUSION37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Biden,
31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022) passim

Arizona v. Biden,
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) 12

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 29, 32

Arpaio v. Obama,
27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 15, 20, 21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8, 19

Ayuda, Inc. v. Reno,
7 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 33

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 30

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)..... 15, 16

Biden v. Texas,
142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)..... passim

Brnovich v. Biden,
630 F. Supp. 3d 1157 (D. Ariz. 2022) 36

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 20, 25

City of Columbus v. Trump,
453 F. Supp. 3d 770 (D. Md. 2020)..... 35

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 17, 20, 32

Clarke v. Security Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 31

Cohen v. United States,
578 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 30

Crane v. Johnson,
783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) 29

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 22

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 25

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 28

Egbert v. Boule,
142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)..... 35

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform (FAIR), Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 32

Flores v. Sessions,
862 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017) 10

Florida v. United States,
No. 3:21-CV-1066, 2023 WL 2399883 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 8, 2023)..... 36

Garcia-Mir v. Smith,
766 F.2d 1478 (11th Cir. 1985) 13

Gen. Land Off. v. Biden,
71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023) 17

Geyen v. Marsh,
775 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1985) 37

Haaland v. Brackeen,
143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)..... 14

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 29

Henderson v. Stalder,
287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002) 12

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)..... 35

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013)..... 17

Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison, Miss.,
143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 7

Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury,
946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) 22

Jama v. ICE,
543 U.S. 335 (2005)..... 28

Jean v. Nelson,
727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984) 13

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... 34

Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Center v. Biden,
571 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (D. Or. 2021) 35

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 22

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 28, 29

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 32

Loa-Herrera v. Trominski,
231 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2000) 34

Locke v. Warren,
No. 19-61056-CIV, 2019 WL 4805716 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 1, 2019)..... 37

Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... passim

Luna-Garcia De Garcia v. Barr,
921 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2019) 35

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 24, 25, 26

Massachusetts v. Laird,
400 U.S. 886 (1970)..... 14

<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	36
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....	34
<i>Paterson v. Weinberger</i> , 644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981)	8, 9, 12, 19
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	17
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	14
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	18
<i>Robbins v. Reagan</i> , 616 F. Supp. 1259 (D.D.C.), <i>aff’d</i> , 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	35
<i>S.A. v. Trump</i> , No. 18-CV-03539-LB, 2019 WL 990680 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2019).....	3
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	26
<i>State of Fla. v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927).....	12, 16, 18, 26
<i>State of Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	36
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	23
<i>Summer v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	26
<i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30

<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)	15, 18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)	21, 26
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	11, 12, 21, 28
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 6:21-cv-00016 (S.D. Tex.)	17
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	31
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....	25
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	33
<i>United States v. Texas</i> ("Priorities"), 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023).....	passim
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 2022 WL 12591050 (U.S.).....	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16, 18
<i>Weisbord v. Michigan State Univ.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 1347 (W.D. Mich. 1980)	27
<i>Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conservation Dist. v. Mayorkas</i> , 5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir.)	20
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Willoughby v. U.S. ex rel. U.S. Dept. of the Army</i> , 730 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2013)	7

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 33

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 28, 33

5 U.S.C. §702(B) 36

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 30

6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2) 10

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(11)..... 24

8 U.S.C. § 1101(13)(A)..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) 29

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 29, 31

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d) 28, 31, 33

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 34

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(b)(1)..... 33

8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) 33, 34

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(f)..... 33

8 U.S.C. § 1231(h) 33

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) 33

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)..... 34

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) 14, 33, 34, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C) 33

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)..... 35

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)..... 33

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(D)..... 33

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) 33

8 U.S.C. § 1252(d) 33

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)..... 33

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 33

Federal Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B) 27, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d) 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 8

88 Fed. Reg. 8267, 8269 (Feb. 2, 2021). 4

88 Fed. Reg. 21694, 21695 (Apr. 11, 2023) passim

Other Authorities

“Joint Department of State and Department of Homeland Security Rollout of the Application Process for the Central American Minors (CAM) Program,” Sept. 13, 2021, *available at* <https://www.state.gov/joint-department-of-state-and-department-of-homeland-security-rollout-of-the-application-process-for-the-central-american-minors-cam-program/> 4

Office of the Spokesperson, “Joint Statement by the U.S. Department of State and U.S. Department of Homeland Security on the Expansion of Access to the Central American Minors Program,” June 15, 2021, *available at* <https://www.state.gov/joint-statement-by-the-u-s-department-of-state-and-u-s-department-of-homeland-security-on-the-expansion-of-access-to-the-central-american-minors-program/> 4

Restarting the Central American Minors Program, DOS (Mar. 10, 2021), *available at*: <https://www.state.gov/restarting-the-central-americanminors-program/> 4

Texas Dep’t of Public Safety, *Driver License Fees*, <https://www.dps.texas.gov/section/driver-license/driver-license-fees> (last visited Oct. 16, 2023) 11

U.S. Citizenship & Imm. Servs., “Central American Minors (CAM) Refugee and Parole Program,” <https://www.uscis.gov/CAM> (last updated June 23, 2021)..... 2

USCIS, Humanitarian or Significant Public Benefit Parole for Individuals Outside the United States, https://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/humanitarian_parole#:~:text=USCIS%20uses%20its%20discretion%20to,States%20for%20a%20temporary%20period (last visited Oct. 16, 2023)..... 9
